If the plant is being built, that is the production takes place on an agricultural household, the
result can be expressed as household income (Table 2). In such case, it is possible to obtain
significant additional benefit (€ 684/year) through the employment of two members of the
family, which is a realistic assumption.

Economy and accumulation (profitability) of production allow efficient comparison
between different productions, given that they are expressed as a ratio/percentage. For
every 100 dinars incurred in the production of spelt pasta, a profit of 32 dinars is obtained.
The rate of return shows that the value of production represents 24.3% of profits. This
can be considered a good indicator of the value for this type of production. Production of
wheat pasta recorded much lower values, but within satisfactory limits (economy:1.20;
profitability:16.5%).

Payback Period of Investment is one of the primary indicators for justification of an
investment. In this case, the investment is repaid in 6.9 years, which is a relatively reasonable
period of time (for wheat it is 12.3 years).

Sensitive analysis shows changes in profit depending on the changes in average market
prices of pasta and / or flour by + /- 20% (Table 3).

273EP 2013 (60) 2 (265-275)

PROFITABILITY OF PRODUCTION OF PASTA FROM SPELT  FLOUR

Table 3. Sensitive analysis (in RSD)
Spelt Wheat

Spelt flour
(+/- 20%)

Dry pasta (+/- 20%) Wheat flour
(+/-20%)

Dry pasta (+/- 20%)
190 238* 286 112 140 168

77.8 158655 396655 634655 31.9 40248 159248 299248
97.2 51711 289711 527711 39.8 -3549 115451 255451

116.7 -55234 182766 420766 47.8 -47345 71655 211655

* Average prices of products were determined as a weighted average of short- and long-cut pasta.

The financial result is significantly more sensitive to the fall in prices of finished products
(pasta) than on the increase in price of raw material (flour). In the production of spelt pasta,
the result becomes negative with an increase in flour prices of about 65% (RSD 150/kg) or
a reduction in the average price of pasta of 44%  (RSD 157/kg). In wheat, this reserve is
significantly lower, but large enough. Financial loss occurs when the price of flour increases
by 53% (RSD 61/kg) or when the average price of pasta decreases by 17% (RSD 116/kg).